The forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios affect both the PD and LGD estimates. Therefore the
expected credit losses calculations are sensitive to both the scenarios utilised and their associated
probability weightings.

The Company sources economic forecasts from an appropriately qualified, independent third party. The
Company considers four probability-weighted scenarios: base, upside, downside and severe downside
scenarios. Due to the current uncertainty in relation to the ongoing COVID-19 global pandemic and the
recently agreed Brexit trade agreement the choice of scenarios and weightings are subject to a
significant degree of estimation. The Company’s macroeconomic scenarios can be found under Credit
Risk in the Principal risks and uncertainties section of the Strategic report.

The following tables detail the ECL scenario sensitivity analysis with each scenario weighted at 100%
probability. The purpose of using multiple economic scenarios is to model the non-linear impact of
assumptions surrounding macroeconomic factors and ECL calculated:

As at 31 December 2020
Weighted

100%
Base
case

scenario

100%
Upside

scenario

100%
Downside

scenario

100%
Severe

downside
scenario

Total mortgages before provisions, £m 7,045.0 7,045.0 7,045.0 7,045.0 7,045.0

ECL, £m 16.1 11.7 8.4 27.0 38.2

ECL Coverage, % 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.5

As at 31 December 2019 Weighted

100%
Base
case

scenario

100%
Upside

scenario

100%
Downside

scenario

100%
Severe

downside
scenario

Total mortgages before provisions, £m 6,315.2 6,315.2 6,315.2 6,315.2 6,315.2

ECL, £m 7.1 3.1 2.1 10.8 14.4

ECL Coverage, % 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.2 0.2

Charter Court Financial Services Limited
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

62

6. Interest receivable and similar income

 2020 2019

  £m £m

At amortised cost:
On mortgages 292.6 265.7

On investment securities 2.5 4.2

On other liquid assets 2.2 6.6

Amortisation of fair value adjustments on hedged assets (11.4) (4.8)

At FVTPL
Net expense on derivative financial instruments - lending activities (20.6) (9.1)

On mortgages -  0.8

At FVOCI:
On mortgages 24.1 41.0

On investment securities  4.8 4.1

  294.2 308.5

7. Interest payable and similar charges

 2020 2019

  £m £m

On retail deposits 109.6 109.5

On BoE borrowings 2.7 8.5

On wholesale borrowings 1.7 0.9

On deemed loan from other Group undertaking -  3.4

On lease liabilities 0.2 0.2

Net income on derivative financial instruments - savings activities (12.3) (3.1)

  101.9 119.4

8.  Fair value losses on financial instruments

 2020 2019

  £m £m

Fair value changes in hedged assets 25.2 37.3

Hedging of assets (25.8) (38.3)

Fair value changes in hedged liabilities (3.1) (5.5)

Hedging of liabilities 3.1 5.5

Ineffective portion of hedges (0.6) (1.0)

Net (loss) / gains on unmatched swaps  (9.4) (9.9)

Amortisation of inception adjustment 5.1 1.7

Fair value movements on mortgages at FVTPL (0.2)  -

  (5.1) (9.2)

Charter Court Financial Services Limited
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

63

9. Loss on swap cancellation

 2020 2019

  £m £m

Loss on swap cancellations 4.9  -

  4.9 -

The loss on swap cancellation arose on swaps which were cancelled on sale of customer loans and
receivables.

10. Other income

All revenues are generating within the UK from a single income generating unit of business.

 2020 2019

  £m £m

Income received on mortgages at FVTPL 0.6 3.0

Fees and commissions receivable 1.6 2.1

  2.2 5.1

11. Administrative expenses

 2020 2019

  £m £m

Facilities costs 1.7 1.7

Marketing costs 1.1 1.5

Research and development costs 1.3 1.1

Support costs 4.8 3.9

Professional fees 9.9 10.3

Depreciation (see note 27) 1.9 2.0

Amortisation (see note 28) 0.5 0.5

Other costs 43.3 49.4

  64.5 70.4

The auditor’s remuneration for audit and other services is disclosed in note 12.

12. Auditor’s remuneration

The analysis of auditor’s remuneration is as follows:

2020 2019

  £m £m

Fees payable to the Company's auditor for the audit of the
Company's annual accounts 0.4   0.3

Total audit fees 0.4   0.3

Audit-related assurance services -   0.2

Other assurance services -   0.1

Total non-audit fees   -   0.3

Total fees payable to the Company's Auditor   0.4   0.6

In 2019, fees payable to Deloitte LLP for audit related assurance services and other assurance services
included profit verification services, securitisation due diligence services, and risk and regulation
services.

Charter Court Financial Services Limited
Notes to the financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

64

13.  Impairment of financial assets

 2020 2019

  £m £m

Write-offs in year 0.1 -

Increase in provision:
 - On residential mortgages at amortised cost 18.5 3.8

 - On residential mortgages at FVOCI 1.1 0.6

 - On undrawn loan facilities 0.1 -